

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

MIGUEL ANGEL CANO

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

NICHOLAS L. MCQUAID  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JONATHAN C. BOND  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

FRANCESCO VALENTINI  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional provision involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is incorrect .....	13
B. The question presented warrants this Court’s review .....	22
Conclusion .....	28
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 16, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B — District court order denying motion to suppress and motion for return of property (Nov. 23, 2016) .....	43a
Appendix C — Court of appeals order (Sept. 2, 2020).....	60a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	8
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	27
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	9, 21
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1176 (2009) .....	7
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1156 (2014) .....	4

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gurr</i> , 471 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 550 U.S. 919 (2007) .....	25
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10, 12, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> , 884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	3, 14, 15, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	2, 3, 8, 13, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Tousef</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>United States v. Wanjiku</i> , 919 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019).....	4, 24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 942 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 235 (2020) .....	12, 22, 24
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) .....	11, 21, 22, 26
 Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 952.....	2, 6, 7
21 U.S.C. 960 (2012 & Supp. II 2014) .....	2, 6, 7
21 U.S.C. 963 .....	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....	11

Miscellaneous:	Page
U.S. Customs & Border Protection, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, <i>CBP Trade and Travel Report,</i> <i>Fiscal Year 2019 (Jan. 2020),</i> <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xApNG">https://go.usa.gov/xApNG</a> .....	25
